Available-for-sale financial assets   Available-for-sale financial assets  Measured as at FVTPL   73,175,886   -
   Measured as at FVTOCI   -   68,264,217
   Amortized cost   -   4,897,819
Held-to-maturity financial assets   Held-to-maturity financial assets  Measured as at FVTPL   237,412,046   -
   Amortized cost   -   237,405,546
Other financial assets   Financial assets at cost  Measured as at FVTPL   4,167,009   -
   Measured as at FVTOCI   -   7,678,042
  Investments in debt instruments

without active market
 Amortized cost   64,609   -

   Measured as at FVTOCI   -   69,301
  Other miscellaneous financial assets   Other miscellaneous financial assets   27,015,755   27,015,755
Refundable deposits   Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   638,048   638,048

   $ 1,997,830,110   $ 2,001,325,473

- 11 -

Financial Asset

IAS 39 Carrying
Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying
Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained
Earnings Effect
on January 1,

2018

Other Equity
Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 13,552,513   $ -   $ -   $ 13,552,513   $ -   $ -

Less:  Reclassification to

amortized cost (IFRS 9)
(including revoked fair value
options)   -   (4,452,000 )   -   (4,452,000 )   -   -

Reclassification to interest
receivables   -   (515,089 )   -   (515,089 )   -   -

   13,552,513   (4,967,089 )   -   8,585,424   -   -
FVTOCI   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debt instruments
Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   64,740,835   (120,190 )   64,620,645   (46,063 )   (74,127 )
Add:  Reclassification from debt

investments without active
market (IAS 39)   -   64,609   4,692   69,301   -   4,692

Equity instruments
Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   3,543,972   99,600   3,643,572   99,600   -
Add:  Reclassification from at

cost (IAS 39)   -   4,167,009   3,511,033   7,678,042   -   3,511,033
   -   72,516,425   3,495,135   76,011,560   53,537   3,441,598
Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale   -   4,900,941   (3,122 )   4,897,819   (3,122 )   -
Add:  Reclassification from

FVTPL (IAS 39) (including
revoked fair value options)   -   4,452,000   -   4,452,000   -   -

Add:  Reclassification from
held-to-maturity (IAS 39)   -   237,412,046   (6,500 )   237,405,546   (6,500 )   -

   -   246,764,987   (9,622 )   246,755,365   (9,622 )   -

   $ 13,552,513   $ 314,314,323   $ 3,485,513   $ 331,352,349   $ 43,915   $ 3,441,598

a) Listed bank notes classified as at fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39 were classified

as at amortized cost under IFRS 9, because on initial recognition, the contractual cash flows that
are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding and these investments
are held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows;

b) Listed stocks, emerging market stocks, and unlisted stocks classified as available-for-sale under

IAS 39 were designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) under
IFRS 9 and the fair value gains or losses accumulated in other equity were transferred directly to